MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

the name of the Mechanics' Granite Comyany, for the Corporate name. purpose of working, manufacturing, vending and dealing Powers, &c. in granite and other stone at and from Norton's Island near Thomaston in the County of Lincoln and also within the town of Thomaston, and of transporting the same to market; and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements incident by law to similar corporations, and may take, hold and manage real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding in the whole at any one time the capital Stock,—value of two hundred thousand dollars, and the same or \$200,000. any part thereof may sell and convey, lease or otherwise dispose of at pleasure. And said corporation shall have power to erect and build wharves in such places as they Further powers. shall deem necessary or convenient for the successful prosecution of their business, Provided, they do not in any Proviso. way interfere with or encroach upon the rights or property of individuals or the public.

Chapter 343.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland White Marble Company.

Approved March 22, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Merrill, Eliphalet Corporators. Clark, Joseph R. Thompson, John D. Bussell and John Critchendon their associates, successors, and assigns, be and they hereby are created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Portland White Marble Company, for Corporate name. the purpose of quarrying marble on their own land and Powers, &c. dressing the same and for manufacturing lime in the town of Union in the County of Lincoln, and vending the same, and for these purposes, said corporation may take and hold Capital Stock,any real and personal estate, not exceeding one hundred \$100,000.

thousand dollars, and at pleasure alienate the same and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to the duties and requirements contained in the several Acts defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations.

Chapter 344.

AN ACT to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Approved March 23, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled. That in order to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the following sums be, and the same hereby are appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury, and the Governor, with advice and consent of warrant previous to 1st day of Jan- the Council, is hereby authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the Treasurer of State for the same ;--viz: Salaries of public Salaries of the Governor, Justices of the Judicial Courts, Attorney General, Reporter, Secretary, Treasurer, Land Agent, Surveyor General, Adjutant General, Warden of the State Prison, Keeper of the Public Property at Portland and Superintendant of Public Buildings, twenty thousand dollars, 20,000 00 Principal and interest of Public Debt, thirtyfive thousand dollars, 35,000 00 Pensions, one thousand dollars, 1,000 00 State Prison, four thousand, five hundred dol-4,500 00 lars. Maine Reports. nine hundred, seventy-five dollars. 975 00

Gov. may draw warrant previous gary next.

Principal and in-

terest of Public Debt.

Pensions.

State Prison.

Maine Reports.

offices.